
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
FRIDAY 14 OCTOBER 2016 
 
10.00 AM COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Roy Galley (Chair)  

Councillors Charles Clark, Ruth O'Keeffe, Jim Sheppard, Rosalyn St. Pierre, 
Sylvia Tidy and Michael Phillips 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2016  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
end of the appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items 
are asked, wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so 
doing, they must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter 
being considered urgently. 
 

5   Exclusion of Press and Public   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the next three agenda 
items on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in Category 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information 
relating to any individual. 
 

6   Ofsted Inspection reports for the following:   
 
6a   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 7 - 18) 

 
6b   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 19 - 30) 

 
6c   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 31 - 52) 

 
6d   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 53 - 68) 

 
7   Children's Home Regulations 2015, Regulation 44: Inspection reports for May - August 

2016   
 
7a   Acorns at Dorset Road  (Pages 69 - 110) 

 
7b   Brodrick House  (Pages 111 - 156) 

 
7c   Hazel Lodge  (Pages 157 - 208) 

 



 

 

7d   Homefield Cottage  (Pages 209 - 260) 
 

7e   Lansdowne Secure Unit  (Pages 261 - 322) 
 

7f   The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  (Pages 323 - 374) 
 

8   Any other exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

9   Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference and ways of working  (Pages 375 - 376) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

10a   Looked After Children Annual Report  (Pages 377 - 390) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

10b   The Virtual School Annual Report including the use of Pupil Premium  (Pages 391 - 
400) 
Report by Director of Children’s Services 
 

11   Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  (Pages 401 - 404) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

12   Any other non-exempt items considered urgent by the Chair.   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 6 October 2016 
 
Contact Hannah Matthews, 01273 335138.  
 
Email: hannah.matthews@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 8 July 2016. 
 

 
 

 

PRESENT  Councillors Charles Clark, Roy Galley, Ruth O’Keeffe, Mike Pursglove, 
Jim Sheppard, and Sylvia Tidy  
 

ALSO 
PRESENT  

Liz Rugg, Assistant Director Early Help and Social Care  
Teresa Lavelle-Hill, Joint Head of Looked After Children Services  
Carole Sykes, Operations Manager – Adoption Team 
Adrian Sewell, Operations Manager – Fostering Team 
Alex Sutton, Operations Manager – Safeguarding Unit 
Roy Noble, Deputy Homes Manager 
Janet Fairless, RHM Brodrick House and Homefield Cottage  
Helen Simmons, RHM Acorns and The Bungalow  
Ian Williams, RHM Hazel Lodge  

 

  

 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
1.1 Councillor Roy Galley was appointed as Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 APRIL 2016  
 
2.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 
2016. 
 
 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jim Sheppard and Peter 
Charlton. It was noted that Councillor Mike Pursglove was substituting for Councillor Charlton.  
 
3.2 Apologies were also received from Nicky Scott, Operations Manager Residential LAC 
Services, and Nigel Hewitt RHM Lansdowne Secure Unit. 
 
 
4 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
4.1 The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on the 
basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered to be 
exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to any individual. 
 
 
5 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS FOR THE BUNGALOW - MARCH 2016  
 
5.1 The Panel considered a report received from Ofsted on the service at The Bungalow, 
Sorrell Drive.  
 
5.2 The Panel discussed the positive outcome of the Ofsted report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
5.3 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
6 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 1991, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR FEBRUARY TO MAY 2016  
 
6.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for February to May 2016 for the following 
Children’s Homes:  
 
(a) Acorns at Dorset Road  
(b) Brodrick House  
(c) Hazel Lodge  
(d) Homefield Cottage  
(e) Lansdowne Secure Unit  
(f) The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  
 
6.2  Each Registered Home Manager gave a brief oral update on activity at the home 
covering the period since the last Panel meeting.  
 
6.3  The Panel RESOLVED to note the reports.  
 
 
7 INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER (IRO) ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
 
7.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which presented a 
Report of the Independent Reviewing Service. Alex Sutton, Operations Manager Safeguarding 
Unit, highlighted the role of the Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO); the new integrated care 
planning approach designed to be responsive and dynamic to the child’s needs; and problem 
resolution and escalation.  
 
7.2 The Panel were further informed about the greater flexibility of the service whereby 
children do not have to have twice yearly reviews once they are settled and stable in a 
placement; and the positive feedback received from the children using the service who feel that 
their views are listened to and taken forward where possible.  
 
7.3 The Panel discussed the contact cards for children coming into care; the mixture of 
views and responses from Young People using the IRO service; and the case load of the IRO’s.  
 
7.4 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
8 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX FOSTERING SERVICE  
 
8.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the 
performance and progress of the East Sussex Fostering Service for the period 1 April 2015 to 
31 March 2016. Adrian Sewell, Operations Manager highlighted aspects of the Service’s work 
such as recruitment and retention; savings made from the transfer of carers from other 
agencies; and the marketing techniques used to promote the Service. 
 
8.2 The Panel were further informed of the training provided to foster carers and the new 
courses which have been introduced, as well as those which will be developed in 2016/17. The 
Panel were updated on the partnership work taking place between the East Sussex Fostering 
Service and East Sussex Foster Care Association (ESFCA), Looked After Children’s Mental 
Health Service (LACAMHS), the Supported Lodgings Team and the Virtual School.   
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

8.3 The Panel discussed: the continuing recruitment strategy and target figures; the 
supported lodgings service; the support provided to foster families; and the work being done to 
support Care Leavers.  
 
8.4 The Panel congratulated the East Sussex Fostering Service on their hard work. 
 
8.5 RESOLVED to note the contents of the report.   
 
 
9 ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT OF THE EAST SUSSEX ADOPTION AND 
PERMANENCE SERVICE  
 
9.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which outlined the 
performance and progress of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service for the period 
1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. Carole Sykes, Operations Manager highlighted aspects of the 
Service’s work such as the continued success in recruitment activity; the Adoption Support 
Service; and the partnership work which has taken place with the AdCAMHS. 
 
9.2 The Panel discussed: the Service’s decision to pause on accepting applications from 
potential adopters to adopt babies because of the need to concentrate on recruitment of carers 
for older children and sibling groups; the placement of siblings groups; and the difficulties faced 
in managing contact with siblings and birth families. 

 
9.3 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
10 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
10.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics.  

  
10.2 The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care on 
the slight rise in the number of East Sussex LAC since the last quarter; and were provided with 
an update on the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) within East 
Sussex. The Panel were further informed on the national dispersal system which came into 
effect on the 1st July, and the impact this will have on the service.  
 
10.3 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

Agenda Item 6a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 6b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 6c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 o
[...]
rt 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 227

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 243

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 261

Agenda Item 7e
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 281

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 307

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 323

Agenda Item 7f
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 343

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 363

Appendix B
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Corporate Parenting Panel 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 October 2016 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference and ways of working 
Purpose: To note the proposals to amend the Council’s Constitution in 

relation to the Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting 
Panel. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  
The Panel are recommended to note the proposal to amend the Council’s Constitution 
in relation to the Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel as set out in 
paragraph 2.3 below.  
 

1 Background 
1.1 In April 2015 the Children’s Homes (England) Regulations 2015 came in to force.  
These Regulations introduced new provisions for the inspection of Children’s Homes, which 
East Sussex County Council have complied with since that time. 

1.2 However, the Terms of Reference listed in the Council’s Constitution for the 
Corporate Parenting Panel need updating.   As a result, a report is being taken to the 
Governance Committee recommending that Members of the East Sussex County Council 
approve altering the Terms of Reference in the Constitution.  This alteration will ensure the 
terms of reference reflect the updated requirements for home visits as set out in the 2015 
regulations.    The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel that this item is being put before the Governance Committee on 15 November 2016  
and will then be taken on to full Council on 6 December 2016. 

2 Supporting Information. 

2.1 Prior to the 2015 Regulations coming into force, the inspection of children’s homes 
was carried out in-house via the Safeguarding Unit.  Since then visits to children’s homes 
have been carried out by an independent visitor from Aidhour, Executive Social Work 
Management Services.  

2.2 Regulation 44 of the 2015 Regulations sets out the following requirements for visits 
and reports by an Independent Person: 

1) The registered person must ensure that an independent person visits the 
children’s home at least once each month. 

(4) The independent person must produce a report about a visit (“the independent 
person’s report”) which sets out, in particular, the independent person’s opinion as to 
whether —  

(a) children are effectively safeguarded; and 

(b) the conduct of the home promotes children’s well-being. 

 
2.3  It is proposed that the revised terms of reference will read as follows (with 
amendments
[...]
er Children’s Services  
1 April 2015 – 31 March 2016 

 
Purpose: To outline the performance of the Looked After Children’s Service 

between 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report 

1. Background  

1.1 The Annual Report is attached as appendix 1. At present the full comparative national 
data is still not available and so an update will be provided to the next Corporate 
Parenting Panel so that local performance can be assessed in that context.  

2. Budget Implications 

2.1 The services for LAC are supported via core funding from the CSA budget, a small 
proportion of the Dedicated Schools Grant and the Pupil Premium for additional 
education support for children.  

3. Recommendations and Reasons for them 

3.1     The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report.               

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officers: 
Sally Carnie Head of Looked After Children’s Services, 01323 747197 
Teresa Lavelle-Hill Head of Looked After Children’s Services, 01323 747197 

 

List of Appendices  

Appendix 1 - LAC Annual Report 2015 – 2016 
 
Listed within appendix 1 are the following annexes: 
 

Annex 1 - Annual Progress Report of East Sussex Fostering Service 1 April 2015 – 31 
March 2016 
 
Annex 2 – Annual Progress Report of East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service 1 
April 2015 – 31 March 2016 

 
Annex 3 - IRO Annual Report 2015 – 2016 

 
Annex 4 - Missing People Annual Report  

 
Annex 5 - LACMHS Audit 2015 -16  

 
 

Page 377

Agenda Item 10a



 
 

Local Members:  All 
 
Background Documents: Annexes 1- 5 as listed above.  
  

Page 378



 
 

Appendix 1 
 
 1         Looked after Children Trend Data 

1.1  On 31 March 2016 there were 544 Looked After Children (LAC) in ESCC; this 
represents a reduction of 4 children (0.7%) as compared to 2014/15 and a rate of 51.7 per 
10,000 population.  This 
[...]

0 

6. Number of Inter-
Agency Matches 
(children):  
    Permanence: 
    Adoption: 

 
 
 
10 
11 

 
 
 
2 
8 

 
 
 
4 
9 

 
 
 
3 
17 

 
 
 
2 
6 

7. Number of 
Prospective Adopters 
Approved (households) 
*   

 
 
21 

 
 
39 

 
 
44 

 
 
50 

 
 
41 

Page 381



 
 

8. Number of 
Permanent Carers 
Approved (households) 

 
 
7 

 
 
4 

 
 
8 

 
 
4 

 
 
2 

9. Number of Children 
Approved for 
Adoption up to 31st 
March 2016 

 
 
 
78  

 
 
 
69 

 
 
 
52 

 
 
 
43 

 
 
 
53 

10. Number of children 
Approved for 
Permanence up to 31st 
March 2016 

 
 
 
33  

 
 
 
17 

 
 
 
24 

 
 
 
26 

 
 
 
14 

11. Number of 
Approved Adopters 
waiting to be Matched 

 
 
12 

 
 
16 

 
 
17 

 
 
20 

 
 
22 

12.Number of 
Disruptions presented 
to Panel: 
     Permanence: 
     Adoptions: 

 
 
 
1 
(during 
intros) 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
1 

 
 
 
0 

 
 
 
0 
1 

 
 
4.2  The number of children with a plan for adoption increased from 43 in 2014/15 to 53 in 
2015/16. This scale of increase was not reflected nationally; indeed many Adoption Agencies 
reported that the number of approvals for adoption had significantly decreased in favour of 
Special Guardianship Orders. Locally however, the courts responded to a clear Government 
directive which suggested that adoption should continue to be promoted at the earliest 
opportunity as a realistic permanence option for young children. During 2015/16 28 children 
were matched with local adopters, with only 2 sibling pairs placed out of county giving a total of 
32 children matched in the 12 month period. There was also a marked rise in the number of 
sibling groups with complex permanence plans, some of which involved adoption for the 
younger children and permanent foster placement for the older children. Furthermore, the 
Adoption Scorecard issued by the Department for Education (DfE) evidenced that ESCC placed 
children for adoption more speedily than the national average, achieving placement in 223 day
[...]
spection was judged as “Improved Effectiveness” 01/03/16. 

 Hazel Lodge: full inspection was judged as overall “Requires Improvement” 09/09/15. 
Interim inspection judged as “Improved Effectiveness” 04/03/16. 

 The Bungalow: full inspection was judged as overall “good” 03/012/15. Interim inspection 
was judged as “Improved Effectiveness” 24/03/16. 

 Acorns: full inspection was judged as overall “good” 17/12/15. Interim inspection was 
judged as “Sustained Effectiveness” 23/03/16. 

 Lansdowne Secure Unit: full inspection was judged as overall “Good” 06/10/15.  
 
 
11.  Corporate Parenting Panel  
 
11.1   The Corporate Parenting Panel met quarterly during 2015/16 to scrutinise the 
performance of all services in relation to LAC and Care Leavers, paying particular attention to 
outcomes. It also received presentations from the CICC, from the East Sussex Foster Care 
Association and from the Adopted Families Group.  The reports outlined below were presented 
and considered 

Page 387



 
 

 
April 2015: 
 

 Annual progress report of the East Sussex Fostering Service  

 Annual progress report of the East Sussex Adoption and Permanence Service 

 Looked After Children (LAC) Health Service Update  

 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  

 Children’s Home Regulations 1991, Regulation 33: Inspection reports for September, 
October and November 2014 for the following children’s homes:  

  - Acorns at Dorset Road  
  - Brodrick House  
  -  Hazel Lodge  
  -  Homefield Cottage  
  -  Lansdowne Secure Unit  
  -  The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  
 
10 July 2015: 
 

 THRIVE – end of programme review 

 Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report 2014/15 

 Children’s Home Regulations 1991, Regulation 33: Inspection reports for march and 
April 2015 for the following children’s homes:  

  - Acorns at Dorset Road  
  - Brodrick House  
  -  Hazel Lodge  
  -  Homefield Cottage  
  -  Lansdowne Secure Unit  
  -  The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  

 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  

 Video presentation of the East Sussex County Council fostering recruitment advert 
 
16 October 2015: 
 

 Children in Care Council – presentation 

 Children’s Home Regulations 1991, Regulation 33: Inspection reports for May, June and 
July 2015 for the following children’s homes:  

  - Acorns at Dorset Road  
  - Brodrick House  
  -  Hazel Lodge  
  -  Homefield Cottage  
  -  Lansdowne Secure Unit  
  -  The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  

 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics  

 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking and Trafficked Children and Families with No 
Recourse to Public Funds 

 Looked After Children Annual Report 2014-15 

 The Virtual School Annual Report including the use of Pupil Premium 

 East Sussex Foster Care Association Annual Report 
 
29 January 2016: 
 

 Ofsted Inspection reports for the following    

- Brodrick House 

- Hazel Lodge 

- Homefield Cottage 

- Lansdowne Secure Unit 

Page 388



 
 

 Children’s Home Regulations 1991, Regulation 33: Inspection reports for August, 
September, October and November 2015 for the following children’s homes:  

  - Acorns at Dorset Road  
  - Brodrick House  
  -  Hazel Lodge  
  -  Homefield Cottage  
  -  Lansdowne Secure Unit  
  -  The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive  

 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics 

 Adopted Families Group 

 Update for Unaccompanied Asylum seeking children 
 
12.    Conclusion  
 
12.1  Overall the LAC service has performed consistently well during 2015/16, with continued 
emphasis on the safe reduction of the number of LAC in the system and on the delivery of 
efficiency savings following the end of both Thrive funding and of the Adoption Reform Grant.  
This was achieved whilst good outcomes for LAC and Care Leavers were also maintained.  
 
12.2   The challenge for 2016/17 will be to continue to ensure that the right children are in the 
right placements for the right amount of time and that we secure the best outcomes possible 
within the available resources.  

Page 389



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:   Corporate Parenting Panel 
 
Date:    14 October 2016 
 
By:    Director of Children’s Services 
 
Title of Report:  The Virtual School Annual Report including report on the use of the Pupil 

Premium  
 
Purpose of Report:  To report on the work of the Virtual School 2015 – 2016 and on 

educational outcomes for children who are Looked After by East 
Sussex County Council, and the use of Pupil Premium for Looked 
After Children (LAC). 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
The Corporate Parenting Panel is recommended to note the contents of the report.  
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Virtual School (VS) consists of a team who work with Designated Teachers, Social Workers and 
Foster Carers to support the education of all East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Looked After Children 
(LAC) and formerly LAC wherever they are educated. 
   
2. Supporting Information 
 
2.1 See Appendix 1 
 
3. Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The East Sussex Virtual School is recognised as an example of good practice by the DfE and 
continues to influence national policy (for example, statutory guidance on Promoting the Education of Looked 
after Children published last summer). 
 
3.1 The Pupil Premium Grant for Looked After Children continues to be managed as it has been over the 
last three yearsin a non-bureaucratic easily understood and accessible way. 
 
3.2 The Grant will be used to improve educational outcomes, reduce exclusions, improve attendance 
and reduce the numbers of care leavers who are not in Education, Employment, or Training (NEET). 
 
3.3  This will be achieved by supporting Personal Education Plan (PEP) targets, developing the 1:1 
tutor programme, providing additional funding for schools for training and resources and ensuring 
wherever possible the security and consistency of school placements. 
 
3.4 That Pupi
[...]
r the last 4 years. 110 

Early Years Practitioners have received attachment training. Over 120 foster carers have 

attended training by the VS in looking at ways to support the education of the children and young 

people they care for. Training specifically tailored to the needs of Designated Teachers continues 

to be offered although the uptake is low. The offer of coaching and support to Designated 

Teachers and key adults has been available but again the uptake remains low 

2.3  To increase the capacity of the VS through working with and through other Children’s Services 
teams 

 There has been a very significant improvement with inter-team working with teams across 

Children’s Services that work with, or make decisions that may impact on, LAC. There are now 

named designated officers, who understand the nature of the care system and share a common 

understanding of their duties as corporate parents. There are named officers in ESBAS 

(Behaviour Support Service), ISEND (Inclusion, SEN and Disability), School Admissions, 

Transport and the Speech and Language team.  

A significant priority for the VS two years ago was to recruit an Educational Psychologist (EP) to work 
50% of the time within the VS and 50% of the time with EP Team.  This has so far proved elusive.  
Currently the VS is able to access 50 hours of EP time and, whilst this is extremely helpful, there are 
limitations on how this time is used. 
 

2.4 To expand work experience placements and apprenticeship programme for Care     Leavers and the 
provision of engagement projects.. 

 There have been 12 work experience placements provided to Care Leavers by ESCC since 

September 2014. This includes 1 FT internship for one of our undergraduates. There is a service 

level agreement and additional funding available for the Youth Employability Service (YES) to 

ensure that there are 2 identified YES Advisors who work with Year 11 and the Care Leavers 

team. Care Leavers are now part of ESC
[...]
 - 11th August 2016 (SL...

	7e Lansdowne Secure Unit
	Lansdowne Secure CH SC031490 Reg 44 Visit for JUNE 2016 - 13th July 2016 (FN'J comments) (3)
	Lansdowne Secure CH SC031490 Reg 44 Visit for JULY 2016 - on 8th August ...

	7f The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive
	The Bungalow SC031410 Reg 44 visit for JUNE 2016 - 12th July 2016
	The Bungalow SC031410 Reg 44 visit for JULY 2016 - 10th August 2016 (HS action plan completed)

	9 Corporate Parenting Panel Terms of Reference and ways of working
	RECOMMENDATION:
	The Panel are recommended to note the proposal to amend the Council’s Constitution in relation to the Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting Panel as set out in paragraph 2.3 below.
	1 Background
	1.1 In April 2015 the Children’s Homes (England) Regulations 2015 came in to force.  These Regulations introduced new provisions for the inspection of Children’s Homes, which East Sussex County Council have complied with since that time.
	1.2 However, the Terms of Reference listed in the Council’s Constitution for the Corporate Parenting Panel need updating.   As a result, a report is being taken to the Governance Committee recommending that Members of the East Sussex County Council ap...
	2 Supporting Information.
	2.1 Prior to the 2015 Regulations coming into force, the inspection of children’s homes was carried out in-house via the Safeguarding Unit.  Since then visits to children’s homes have been carried out by an independent visitor from Aidhour, Executive ...
	2.2 Regulation 44 of the 2015 Regulations sets out the following requirements for visits and reports by an Independent Person:
	1) The registered person must ensure that an independent person visits the children’s home at least once each month.
	3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

	10a Looked After Children Annual Report
	10b The Virtual School Annual Report including the use of Pupil Premium
	11 Looked After Children (LAC) Statistics



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 14 October 2016. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Roy Galley (Chair), Ruth O'Keeffe, Jim Sheppard, 

Rosalyn St. Pierre, Sylvia Tidy and Michael Phillips 
 

 
 ALSO PRESENT  Liz Rugg, Assistant Director Early Help and Social Care  

Sally Carnie, Joint Head of Looked After Children Services  
Anna Brookes, Head of School and Education, Employment 
and Training coordinator 
Nicola Scott, Operations Manager – Residential LAC Services 
Janet Fairless, RHM Brodrick House and Homefield Cottage  
Helen Simmons, RHM Acorns and The Bungalow  
Ian Williams, RHM Hazel Lodge  
Nigel Hewitt, RHM Lansdowne Secure Children’s Homes 
Scott Lipa, RHM Brodrick House 

 
 

 

 
11 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JULY 2016  
 
11.1 RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 
2016.  
 
 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
12.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charles Clark.  
 
 
13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
13.1 The Panel agreed to exclude the press and public for the next two agenda items on the 
basis that if they were present there would be disclosure to them of information considered to be 
exempt by virtue of Category 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), namely information relating to any individual. 
 
 
14 OFSTED INSPECTION REPORTS FOR HAZEL LODGE, HOMEFIELD COTTAGE, 
LANSDOWNE SECURE UNIT AND THE BUNGALOW, SORREL DRIVE  
 
14.1 The Panel considered interim reports received from Ofsted on the following services: 
(a) Hazel Lodge 
(b) Homefield Cottage 
(c)  Lansdowne Secure Unit 
(d) The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 
 
14.2 The Panel discussed the positive outcomes of the Ofsted reports. 
 
14.3 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 



 
 
 

 

15 CHILDREN'S HOME REGULATIONS 2015, REGULATION 44: INSPECTION 
REPORTS FOR MAY - AUGUST 2016  
 

15.1 The Panel considered Regulation 44 Reports for the period May to August 2016 for the 

following Children’s Homes: 

  

(a) Acorns at Dorset Road 

(b) Brodrick House 

(c) Hazel Lodge 

(d) Homefield Cottage 

(e) Lansdowne Secure Unit 

(f) The Bungalow, Sorrel Drive 

  

15.2 Each Registered Homes Manager gave an oral update on activity at the home covering 

the period since the last Panel meeting. 

 

15.3 The Panel RESOLVED to note the reports. 
 
 
16 CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WAYS OF 
WORKING  
 
16.1 The Panel were informed about the proposed changes to the Corporate Parenting 
Panel’s (CPP) Terms of Reference as a result of the Children’s Homes (England) Regulations 
2015 which amended provisions for the inspection of Children’s Homes.  

 
16.2 The Panel discussed the way in which the CPP works, focusing in particular on the 
regulation 44 reports. The Panel agreed that by receiving these reports on a monthly basis it 
would enable Members to read through thoroughly the reports and prepare questions ahead of 
the meeting. It was also agreed that, unless urgent, answers would then be provided at the 
meeting. 
 
16.3 The Panel also discussed residential homes visits and agreed to continue with the 
current rota, although a level of flexibility would be applied in arranging these visits. 
 
16.4 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
17 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN ANNUAL REPORT  
 
17.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on the annual performance of the Looked After Children’s service for 2015-16. It was 
explained that the national figures for 2016 had not yet been published and further comparison 
would be given at the next meeting of the CPP. Sally Carnie, Joint Head of LAC Services, 
highlighted in particular the LAC trend data and the number of children entering and leaving 
care for the period 2015-16; placement capacity within East Sussex and the South East as a 
whole; and the position of the dispersal scheme for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.  
 
17.2 The Panel discussed the use of agency residential placements; the number of approved 
adopters waiting to be matched; the number of LAC who have been convicted, reprimanded or 
issued final warnings; and the care leaver’s service. 
 



 
 
 

 

17.3 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
18 THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT INCLUDING THE USE OF PUPIL 
PREMIUM  
 
18.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which highlighted 
the work of the Virtual School for the period 2015-16 and the educational outcomes for LAC in 
East Sussex, and the use of Pupil Premium.  
 
18.2 The Panel were informed of the work of the East Sussex Virtual School and its good 
practice (as recognised by the Department for Education); work experience placements and 
internships provided to Care Leavers by ESCC; inter-team working across the department with 
teams who work with, or make decisions that may impact on LAC; and the educational 
outcomes of ESCC LAC. 
 
18.3 The Panel discussed the objectives for the 2016/17 year; and the use of Pupil Premium 
for those children who have been adopted.  
 
18.4 RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
19 LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) STATISTICS  
 
19.1 The Panel considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services which provided an 
update on Looked After Children (LAC) statistics. 
 
19.2 The Panel were informed by Liz Rugg, Assistant Director, Early Help and Social Care 
that there has been a slight rise in LAC within East Sussex.  This rise includes an increase in 
the number of Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) entering the system. The 
Panel were further advised that a high proportion of LAC are placed with East Sussex County 
Council approved foster carers, whilst the number of those in agency placements has 
decreased. The Assistant Director informed the Panel about the number of complaints received 
from East Sussex LAC during the last quarter and advised that these complaints have been 
investigated and dealt with appropriately.  
 
19.3 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 
 
Councillor Roy Galley 
Chair 
 
  
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm. 
 


